#### SB0260/124131/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 260

(First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert "<u>EMERGENCY BILL</u>"; in line 11, after "courses" insert "<u>or participate in a certain apprenticeship</u>"; in line 12, after "report;" insert "<u>altering a certain definition; making this Act an emergency measure;</u>"; and in line 16, after "Section" insert "<u>18–3601(d)</u>,".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 21, insert:

# "<u>18–3601.</u>

- (d) (1) "Tuition" means the basic instructional charge for courses offered at a community college.
  - (2) "Tuition" includes any fees for:
    - (i) Registration;
    - (ii) Application;
    - (iii) Administration;
    - (iv) <u>Laboratory work; and</u>
    - (v) Other mandatory fees.
  - (3) "TUITION" DOES NOT INCLUDE:

SB0260/124131/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 260 Page 2 of 3

- (I) COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PARTS OF A REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP THAT TAKE PLACE AT A LOCATION THAT IS NOT A COMMUNITY COLLEGE; OR
- (II) ANY FEES FOR ROOM AND BOARD THAT ARE RELATED TO AN ON-CAMPUS RESIDENTIAL FACILITY FOR STUDENTS.".

On page 2, in line 4, strike "ITEM (II)" and substitute "ITEMS (II) AND (III)"; in line 6, strike "OR"; in line 10, after "PROGRAM;" insert "OR"; after line 10, insert:

"(III) AT A COMMUNITY COLLEGE IN THE STATE THAT HAS AN ON-CAMPUS RESIDENTIAL FACILITY FOR STUDENTS;".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 2, after "degree" insert "OR PARTICIPATES IN A REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP"; in line 11, strike "an overall high school" and substitute "A CUMULATIVE"; in line 12, after "equivalent" insert "AT THE END OF THE FIRST SEMESTER OF THE SENIOR YEAR IN HIGH SCHOOL"; in line 18, after "(5)" insert "(1)"; in lines 19 and 20, strike "(1)" and "(11)", respectively, and substitute "1." and "2.", respectively; in line 21, strike "LEAD" and substitute "LEADS"; and in the same line, strike "and" and substitute "OR

(II) PARTICIPATES IN A REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM; AND".

On page 4, in line 4, after "(ii)" insert "<u>1.</u>"; in line 5, strike "LEAD" and substitute "<u>LEADS</u>"; in line 6, after "Office;" insert "<u>OR</u>

SB0260/124131/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 260 Page 3 of 3

# 2. <u>CONTINUES TO PARTICIPATE IN A REGISTERED</u> APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM;";

and in line 8, after "equivalent" insert "<u>FOR THE REQUISITE CREDIT-BEARING</u> COURSEWORK".

# AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, strike beginning with "shall" in line 15 down through "2019" in line 16 and substitute "is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted".